HB0557/960215/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 557

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Stewart" and substitute "Stewart, Anderton, Barve, Ciliberti, Harrison, Healey, Holmes, Jacobs, Love, Otto, Ruth, Terrasa, Wells, and Wivell"; in lines 2 and 17, in each instance, after "Motor" insert "Scooter"; in line 2, after "Electric" insert "Low Speed"; in line 3, after "scooter" insert "and electric low speed scooter"; in line 5, strike "phone number" and substitute "display with contact information"; in line 6, strike "or" and substitute "scooter and"; in the same line, after "electric" insert "low speed"; in line 8, after "standards;" insert "providing for a delayed effective date;"; in line 9, after "motor" insert "scooter"; in the same line, after "electric" insert "low speed"; in line 12, after "Section" insert "11–117.2 and"; and in line 18, after "Electric" insert "Low Speed".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 23, insert:

"<u>11–117.2.</u>

- (a) "Electric low speed scooter" means a vehicle that:
 - (1) <u>Is designed to transport only the operator;</u>
 - (2) Weighs less than 100 pounds;
- (3) Has single wheels in tandem or a combination of one or two wheels at the front and rear of the vehicle;

HB0557/960215/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 557 Page 2 of 2

- (4) <u>Is equipped with handlebars and a platform designed to be stood on while riding:</u>
 - (5) Is solely powered by an electric motor and human power; and
 - (6) <u>Is capable of operating at a speed of up to 20 miles per hour.</u>
 - (b) "Electric low speed scooter" does not include:
 - (1) An electric personal assistive mobility device; or
- (2) An electric wheelchair or other mobility aid used by a disabled individual.".

On page 2, in line 15, after "MOTOR" insert "SCOOTER"; in the same line, after "ELECTRIC" insert "LOW SPEED"; in line 19, after "MOTOR" insert "SCOOTER"; in lines 19 and 27, in each instance, strike "OR" and substitute "AND"; in the same lines, in each instance, after "ELECTRIC" insert "LOW SPEED"; and in line 28, after "MOTOR" insert "SCOOTER".

On page 3, in line 1, strike "PHONE NUMBER" and substitute "<u>DISPLAY WITH CONTACT INFORMATION</u>"; in lines 14 and 15, strike "July 1, 2020" and substitute "<u>January 1, 2021</u>"; in line 4, strike "OR" and substitute "<u>SCOOTER AND</u>"; and in the same line, after "ELECTRIC" insert "LOW SPEED".